UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BEFORE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

In the Matter of

FIDELIT Y NATIONAL F INANC state, n", Graving initiated an investigation of the

acquisition by Respondent Fidiley National Financial, hc. ("Fidelity"), hereinatter "Proposed Respondent," of hreetitle insurance underriters from LandAmerica Financial Goup, hc. ("LandAmerica"), and it now appearing that Proposed Respondent is willing to enter into this Agreement Containing Consent Ord("Consent Agreement") to divest creatin asstes, and providing for otherrelief:

IT I S HEREBY nd doing busines under

and byvirtue of the laws of the State d Delaware, with its headquants addess locate at 601 Riverside Avaue, Jacksonville, F82204.

- 2. Proposed Respondent admits all the jurisdictiontal fact forth in the diffaof Complaint hereattachel.
- 3. Proposed Respondent waives:
 - a. any further procedural steps;
 - b. the requirement that the Commission's Decision and @,rwhich is attachele hereto and made apart hereto, contain a starment of finding of fact and conclusions of law;
 - c. all rights to seek judicial weew or othe wise challenge or contest the validity of the Decision and Ordeenteed pursuat to this Consent Agement; and
 - d. any claim under the Equal Access to Jusitce Act.

- 4. Within ten (10) das afterthe date this Consent Aggment is signed by Proposed Respondent and every thirty (30) days thereafter until the Decision and Order becomes final, Proposed Respondent shall submit an initial report, pursuant to Section 2.33 of the Commission's Rules, 16 C.F.R. § 2.33. Such reports shall bedsigy Proposed Respondent and shaet forth in detail the mannen which Proposed Respondentas complied and will comply with the Decision and Order Such reports will not becomepart of the public reord unless and until the Consent Aggment and Decision and Ordeare accepted by the Commission for public comment. In each of the above-described reports, Proposed Respondent shall provide fisient information and documentant to enable the Commission to determine indepedently whether Proposed Respondent is in compliance with this Consent Agreement and the Decision and Order. All reports shall be verified by a notarized signare or svorn statement of the Chief Executive Offer or other officer or director of Proposed Respondent specifically authorized to perform this function, or self verified in the manneset forth in 28 U.S.C. §1746. Section 2.41(athefCommission's Rules of Practiceequires that an orignal and two copies of all compliance epots be filed with the Commission. Proposed Respondent shall file an original report and one copy with the Secretary of the Commission, and shall send at least oppy directly to the Bueau of Competition's Compliance Division.
- 5. This Consent Agreement shall not become part of the public record of the proceeding unless and until it isaccepted by the Commission. If this Consent Agreement is accepted by the Commission, it, bgetherwith the draff of Complaint contemplated theory will be placed on the public record for a period of thirty (30) days and information in respect thereto publicly released. The Commission thereafter may either withdraw its acceptance of this Consent Agreement and so notifier proposed Respondent,00 TD (s 0 TD (o0 0.0000 TD (ptedb5)Tj

provided in Commissin Rule 4.4(a)16 C.F.R. § 4.4(a)shall constitute service Proposed Respondent waive anyright it may have to any other manneof service. Proposed Respondent also vives anyright it may otherwise have to servie of any Appendics incorporated by reference into the Decision and Order and agree that it is bound to comply with and will complywith the Decision and Ordeto the same event as if it had be reserved with copies of the Apendics, if Proposed Respondent is ably in possession of copies of such Appendices.

- 9. The Complaint mabe used in construing theterms of the Dicision and Oder, and no agreement, understandingepresentation, or interpretation not contained in the Discion and Oder or the Consent Argement maybe used to var or contradict the terms of the Decision and Order
- 10. By signing this Consent Agreement, Proposed Respondent represents and warrants that it can accomplish the full risef contemplated by the attabed Decision and Orde(including effectuating all required divestitures, assignments, and transifs and obtaining la necessary approvas from governmental authorities and consents from third paies to effectuate the divestitures, assignents and transifs) and that all parents, subsidiaries, failates, and successors necessary to effectuate the full relief contemplated by the Consent Agreement are parties to this Consent Agreement and are bound thereby as if they had signed this Consent Agreement and ware made paties to this proceedingend to the Decision and Orde
- 11. By signing this Consent Agreement, Proposed Respondent messents and warants that the Divestiture Agreements (as defined in the Decision and Order) that have been submitted to the Commission at the time of this Consent Agreement for approval by the Commission in connection with the Commission's determination to make the Decision and Ordefinal comport with all of the elevant requirements of the Decision and Ordeand equire Proposed Respondent to divest all assents interest to be divested pursuant to the levant divestiture requirements of the Decision and Order. Proposed Respondent further represents and warants that it shallniterpret the terms of the Destiture Agreements in a mannethat is fully consistent with all of the leevant provisions and meedial purposes of the Decision and Order.
- 12. Proposed Respondent has d the draft of the Complaint and the Dision and Order contemplated heby. Proposed Respondent unstead that once the dision and Order has been issued, it will be required to file one or more c

By:

Fidelity National Financial, hc.

Date:_____

By: ______ Joseph A. lipinsky Attorney Bureau ofCompetition

APPROVED:

Joseph J. Brons, Esq. Paul, Weiss, Rkind, Wharton & Garison Counsel for Fidelity National Financial, hc.

Date:_____

By: _____ Robert J Schroede Director Northwest Region Bureau of Competition

Richard A. Feinstein Director Bureau of Competition

Date:_____

Norman Armstrong DeputyDirector Bureau of Competition

Date: